Profit is less sensitive to movements in the Australian dollar/US dollar exchange rates in 2008 than 2007 because of the hedging financial
instruments.

Other components of equity of the Group and parent would have been $561,000 lower/$370,000 higher (2007 : $nil higher/$nil lower) had
the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against the USD, arising from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash
flow hedges.

In addition, based on the financial instruments held at 30 September 2008, had the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against
the GBP with all other variables held constant, the Group’s and parent’s pre-tax profit for the year would have been $644,000 lower/$644,000
higher (2007 : $574,000 lower/$574,000 higher).  Profit is more sensitive to movements in the Australian dollar/GBP exchange rates in 2008
than 2007 because of the unwinding of the discount on GBP liability for deferred consideration.

Other components of equity of the Group and parent would have been $nil higher/$nil lower (2007 : $719,000 higher/$nil lower) had the
Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against the GBP, arising from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow
hedges.

The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

62 63

Parent
At 30 September 2008

Less than 6
months
$’000

Between 6 –
12 months

$’000

Between 1
and 2 years

$’000

Between 2
and 5 years

$’000

Total
Contractual
Cash flows

$’000

Carrying
Amount
(assets)/
liabilities

$’000

Non-derivatives

Non-interest bearing 3,678 25,805 6,826 147 36,456 35,430

 Total non-derivatives 3,678 25,805 6,826 147 36,456 35,430

Derivatives

Gross settled

- (inflow) (6,170) (1,877)   - - (8,047) (8,047)

- outflow 7,261 2,185 - - 9,446   9,446

 Total derivatives 1,091   308 - - 1,399 1,399

Parent
At 30 September 2007

Less than 6
months
$’000

Between 6 –
12 months

$’000

Between 1
and 2 years

$’000

Between 2
and 5 years

$’000

Total
Contractual
Cash flows

$’000

Carrying
Amount
(assets)/
liabilities

$’000

Non-derivatives

Non-interest bearing 2,941 1,217 - 6,826 18,176 15,999

 Total non-derivatives 2,941 1,217 - 6,826 18,176 15,999

Derivatives

Gross settled

- (inflow) (17,710) -   - - (17,710) (17,710)

- outflow 17,662 - - - 17,662   17,662

 Total derivatives (48)   - - - (48) (48)

(d)  Fair value estimation
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.
The fair value of forward exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange market rates at the reporting date.

The carrying value less impairment provision of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their
short-term nature. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at
the current market interest rates that are available to the Group for similar financial instruments.